
ENROLLED SENATE 
BILL NO. 1353 By: Johnson (Mike), 

Crutchfield, Myers and 
Adelson of the Senate 

 
   and 
 
  Miller and Jones of the 

House 
 
 
 
 
 

 
An Act relating to the Oklahoma Health Care 
Authority; amending Sections 71, 73 and 74 of 
Enrolled House Bill No. 2276 of the 2nd Session of 
the 51st Oklahoma Legislature, which relate to 
appropriations to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority; 
modifying appropriation amounts; providing an 
effective date; and declaring an emergency. 

 
 
 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 71 of Enrolled House Bill 
No. 2276 of the 2nd Session of the 51st Oklahoma Legislature, is 
amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 71.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Health 

Care Authority from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 
General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2009, the sum of Seven Hundred Eleven Million Four 
Hundred Seventy-two Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-one Dollars 
($711,472,261.00) Six Hundred Ninety Million Seven Hundred Eighty-
seven Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-two Dollars ($690,787,932.00) or 
so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 
upon the Oklahoma Health Care Authority by law. 
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SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY      Section 73 of Enrolled House Bill 
No. 2276 of the 2nd Session of the 51st Oklahoma Legislature, is 
amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 73.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Health 

Care Authority from the 245 Fund of the Oklahoma Health Care 
Authority, the sum of One Hundred Million Dollars ($100,000,000.00) 
One Hundred Eight Million Two Hundred Seventeen Thousand Ninety 
Dollars ($108,217,090.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 
perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Health Care Authority 
by law. 

 
SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY      Section 74 of Enrolled House Bill 

No. 2276 of the 2nd Session of the 51st Oklahoma Legislature, is 
amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 74.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Health 

Care Authority from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 
Tobacco Settlement Fund of the State, the sum of Fourteen Million 
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($14,150,000.00) Twenty-six 
Million Six Hundred Seventeen Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-nine 
Dollars ($26,617,239.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 
perform the duties imposed upon the Health Care Authority by law. 

 
SECTION 4.  This act shall become effective July 1, 2008. 
 
SECTION 5.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 
be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the Senate the 23rd day of May, 2008. 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 
 

Passed the House of Representatives the 23rd day of May, 2008. 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 
 
 


